## NOTICE OF HEARING TO VACATE A PORTION OF STREET

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that a Resolution is pending before the Common Council of the City of La Crosse, for the vacation of the following described portion of street, to-wit:

Part of Lot 8 and Lot 9, D.C. Evan's Addition; Lot 25, Samuel T. Smith's Addition; and Oakland Street; all located in the NW 1/4 of the SE 1/4, Section 32, T16N—R7W, City of La Crosse, La Crosse County, Wisconsin described as follows: Commencing at the East 1/4 corner of Section 32, thence S 75°42'14" W 2072.98 feet to the East right—of—way line of Oakland Street and the point of beginning of this description: thence, along said East right—of—way line, S 15°37'41" E 100.86 feet; thence, continuing along said East right—of—way line, S 3416'27" E 84.23 feet to the North right—of—way line of Farwell Street; thence, along said North right—of—way line, S 89°36'25" W 9.62 feet; thence N 2539'50" W 53.37 feet to said East right—of—way line; thence, thence along said East right—of—way line, N 3416'27" W 26.10 feet; thence N 3416'27" W 27.61 feet; thence N 25°55'41" W 22.92 feet; thence N 1556'30" W 40.14 feet; thence N 3157'24" E 17.81 feet to the point of beginning of this description. Subject to any easements, covenants, and restrictions of record.

YOU ARE FURTHER NOTIFIED THAT a hearing thereon will be held before the Finance and Personnel Committee of the Common Council on March 3<sup>rd</sup>, 2022 at 6:00 p.m. at the Southside Neighborhood Center, 1300 6<sup>th</sup> St. S., at which time any and all may be heard for or against the vacation of said street.

Such matter will also be acted upon by the City Plan Commission at 4:00 p.m. on February 28th, 2022, and by the Common Council on March 10th, 2022 at 6:00 p.m., both meetings will be at the Southside Neighborhood Center, 1300 6<sup>th</sup> St. S.

If you wish to attend any of the above meetings through video conferencing, please contact the City Clerk's Office at 608-789-7510 or email cityclerk@cityoflacrosse.org for more information.

The above referenced Resolution and relevant attachments may be examined in the Legislative Information Center which can be accessed from the City website at www.cityoflacrosse.org (search for file 21-1642).

Dated this 4<sup>th</sup> of February, 2022.

Per Order of the Common Council Nikki Elsen City Clerk of the City of La Crosse, Wisconsin

Publish: February 10, 17th & 24th, 2022